## ORDINANCE NO. 141-02

AN ORDINANCE creating a Lake Management District for Mason Lake pursuant to Chapters 36.61 RCW, to be designated Mason County Lake Management District No. 2 for Mason Lake.

WHEREAS, Chapter 36.61 RCW authorizes the Board of Mason County Commissioners to initiate the creation of lake management districts;

WHEREAS, the Board of Mason County Commissioners found creation of a lake management district for Mason Lake to be in the public interest through adoption of Resolution of Intention No. 97-02; and

WHEREAS, the proposal to create the lake management district received a majority of the votes cast by property owners within the proposed district pursuant to RCW 36.61.080-.100.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County as follows.

Mason County Lake Management District No. 2 for Mason Lake, as proposed in attached Resolution No. 97-02 adopted on July 16, 2002 is hereby created.

## BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT:

- 1. Rates and charges for Lake Management District No. 2 shall be included in Mason County's annual property tax statements. Properties which do not receive a property tax statement will receive a separate billing statement for these rates and charges.
- 2. The total amount of the Lake Management District No. 2 rate and charge shall be due and payable on or before the 30<sup>th</sup> day of April and shall be delinquent after that date; however, if one-half of such rate and charge is paid on or before the said 30<sup>th</sup> of April the remainder shall be due and payable on or before the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October and shall be delinquent after that date.
- 3. If a payment is received in conjunction with a combined property tax and Lake Management District No. 2 rate and charge, and the payment is less than the amount due, the payment shall be applied first to the annual property tax of the parcel and any remaining due amount to the Lake Management District No. 2 rate and charge.

## ORDINANCE NO. 141-02 PAGE 2

ADOPTED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Wesley E. Johnson, Chairperson

Bob Holter, Commissioner

Herb Baze, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy Prosecutor

C: Auditor/Accounting

Assessor Treasurer